

Bail Matters 618/2026
STATE Vs. NEERAJ KUMAR
FIR No. 377/2021
PS- (Sarita Vihar)
u/s 323/341/308 IPC

09.03.2026

Present application is being taken up in terms of Order No. 10 dated 06.03.2026 passed by Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, SED, Saket Courts, New Delhi. (Roster)

This is an application under Section 483 of Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Neeraj Kumar for grant of regular bail.

Present: Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Umesh Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the
applicant/accused.

Reply to the application has not been filed by the IO.
Accordingly, **IO/SHO, PS concerned is directed to file detailed reply/report to the present application, for the next date of hearing.**

Part arguments heard.

During the course of arguments, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused submitted that initially the chargesheet in this case was filed without arrest before the Ld. JMFC concerned. Ld. Counsel further submitted that the applicant/accused had shifted to some other place at Noida after registration of the present case FIR, therefore, he could not get the summons issued by the Ld. Trial Court. He further submitted that now, the applicant/accused furnished the fresh address of the applicant/accused i.e. C-15, 3rd Floor, Hindon Vihar, Baraula, Noida, U.P.

At request of Ld. Addl. PP, SHO, PS Sarita Vihar is directed to verify the fresh address of the applicant/accused and submit his report, on the next date of hearing.

At request, be listed again for further arguments on 12.03.2026.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /09.03.2026